ORDINANCE NO. 30747

(IMPROVEMENT)

An Ordinance providing for the time and manner of improving EAST TUERTY-SECOND STREET from the northwesterly line of Sandy Boulevard to the sonth line of Oregon Street.

The City of Portland does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That EAST T ENTY-SECOND STREET from the northwesterly line of Sandy Boulevard to the south line of Oregon Street.

ł

shall be improved as follows:

Form AU 94-1

1st. Hy grading said street to the proper-subgrade. 2d: By repairing and altering, where necessary, the existing concrete sidewalk and curb with new concrete sidewalk and auch curb 30. By laying water service pipe and di, By hying water service pro-connections. Ath. By laying pavement header. 5th. By laying drain the. 6th. By laying vitrified sewer service pipe. By paying stitrified pipe for sur-The drain. Sth. By constructing linets. 9th. By laying curb guard. 10th. By paring the roadway of said street, full width, with gravel-bitulithic

sible bid submitted for said improvement

arth excavation, per cubic yard. \$.40 Dire preservitile residence and an an and the

Farth emplantment, rolled, per .01

IS \$5.205.90. The above improvement shall be classed as a gravel bituliblic pavement and the roadway of said street shall be maminined by the City for a period of ten years.

2020

1----

That said improvement shall in all respects be done and completed in conformity with the Section 2. provisions of Ordinance No. 26717, entitled: "An Ordinance in relation to the improvement of streets and repealing Ordinance No. 21172, as amended, entitled 'An Ordinance in relation to the improvement of streets and declaring an emergency,' approved May 4, 1910," approved March 13, 1913, as amended by Ordinance No. 27884, entitled ... An Ordinance to amend Sections 1, 3 and 4 of Ordinance No. 26717, entitled An Ordinance in relation to the improvement of streets and repealing Ordinance No. 21172, as amended; entitled 'An Ordinance in relation to the improvement of streets and declaring-an emergency,' approved May 4, 1910, 'approved March 13, 1913," passed by the Council October 8, 1913, and of Ordinance No. 28915, entitled An Ordinance adopting the standard specifications for materials and the laying of pavements in the City of Portland, and declaring an emergency;" passed by the Council May 11, 1914, as amended by Ordinances numbered 28958, entitled "An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 28915, entitled, An Ordinance adopting the standard specifications for materials and the laying of pavements in the City of Portland, and declaring an emergency,' passed by the Council May 11, 1914, and declaring an emer-gency,'' passed by the Council May 14, 1914, 29107, entitled "An Ordinance to amend subdivision c of standard specifications No. 123, of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 28915, and declaring an emergency," passed by the Council June 18; 1914, and 29314, entitled "An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 28915, as amended, entitled, 'An Ordinance adopting the standard specifications for materials and the laying of pavements in the City of Portland, and declaring an emergency,' passed by the Council, May, 11, 1914, by adding ments in the City of Portland, and declaring an emergency, passed by the coincil August 12, 1914. walks and curbs, and declaring an emergency," passed by the Council August 12, 1914. An Ordinance to evend Ordinance no. 28015, na amendod, entitled, 'An Ordinen adopting the Standard specifications for metericls and the laying of entering in the City of Pertland, and declaring an emergency. papeed by the Council 111914, by adding therete, in their proper numerical order, standard pred cations for wood preservative, dead all of coal tar or grodeote, structure attent for bridges, bituminous filler and wood block payment, and declaring attent for bridges, bituminous filler and wood block payment, and declaring attent for bridges, bituminous filler and wood block payment, and declaring attent for bridges, bituminous filler and wood block payment, and declaring attent for bridges, bituminous filler and wood block payment, and declaring attent for bridges, bituminous filler and wood block payment, and declaring attent of a providing for the protection of the City of Portland titled. An Oreinande providing for the protection of the City of Portland 2200171 against claims for royalties on estents used by contractors for street, cone and other public works, and declaring an emergency," passed by the Council April 25, 1915.

Section 3. The surface of the street shall be cleared of all timber, planks or other obstructions, excepting such sidewalks, crosswalks and plank roadways of the proper width, as are in good condition, and are on the established grade, and which are not included in the estimate of the City Engineer for said improvement.

Section 4. The contractor or contractors for said improvement shall not dig up or disturb the surface of the street within the limits of said improvement for a greater distance than two blocks without having first obtained a permit so to do from the City Engineer.

Section 5. The contractor or contractors shall take entire charge of the work during its progress and shall be responsible for any loss or accident resulting from carelessness or neglect, and the improvement shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Council of the said City of Portland.

Section 7. The contract or contracts shall also contain a stipulation to the effect that the person, firm or corporation to whom the contract is let shall look for payment only to the fund to be assessed upon the property liable to pay for such improvement and collected and paid into the City Treasury for that purpose, and that they will not require the City of Portland by any legal process or otherwise to pay the same out of any other fund, except as provided by the Charter.

The contract or contracts shall also be subject to the provisions of Ordinance No. 25211, entitled, "An Ordinance to protect material men and laborers who furnish labor or material to contractors for the improvement of streets or construction of sewers," approved May 15, 1912.

Section 8. The Mayor and Commissioner of Public Works are hereby directed to enter into contract for the improvement provided for by this ordinance.

Passed by the Council. Allu & 1915

the second shall

H. R. ALBEE —Mayor of the City of Portland.